LN0534E2107B0
    Vaporizer Unit Instruction Manual
            VU-0450N Series
Safety Precautions
   Incorrect handling can cause serious injury or death.
(1) Before connecting the fittings, check that no damage or defects are found
on the fittings. Make connections properly and make sure that a leak test is
conducted before actual operation to prevent liquid and gas from leaking

 (2) Dimensions (This figure is for "Valve type C: Control valve stand-alone type")
     Figure1 External dimensions  and components
4. Ordering Information
VU – 0450N - C  01  - 03  P  N  N L01 T23 NNN
        [1]      [2]   [3]      [4]    [5]  [6]  [7]   [8]  [9]   [10]
[1] Series model  VU: Vaporizer
[2] Valve type
A: Control valve and Shut-off valve all-in-one type
C: Control valve stand-alone type
F: Shut-off valve stand-alone type
[3] Carrier gas
01: Carrier gas type 1 to 09: Carrier gas type 9
[4] Capillary
03: Capillary type 3   05: Capillary type 5
10: Capillary type 10
[5] Valve
P: Polyimide  E: PEEK
[6] Seal
N: Au  K: Kalrez®
[7] Internal surface treatment
N: No treatment   M: Electrical polishing(EP)
[8] Heater
L01: AC100 to 120V  L02: AC200 to 240V
[9] Thermal switch
T23: 230±10°C
[10] Option
NNN: Standard specifications
    ※Notation other than NNN means customer options. The specification will be different
        from this specification sheet, please refer to specific specification sheet. Please notice
        that the pin assignment may be different as well.
5. Electrical Connection
(1) Heater/Thermal switch connector
  Mounted connector : SRCN2A16-7P (JAE)
      Pair connector    :  SRCN6A16-7S (JAE)
Pin No. Signal name
1 Heater power supply
2 Heater power supply
3 N.C.
4 N.C.
5 Thermal switch
6 Thermal switch
7 Case Gnd.
(2) LM-VU connector
  Mounted connector : HR-10-7R-4P (73) (Hirose)
      Pair connector    : HR-10-7P-4S (73) (Hirose)
Pin No. Signal name
1 Valve control signal
2 Valve control signal (-15VDC)
3,4 N.C.
Cable:  CC-LV-3-3M
(3) Thermocouple connector
  Mounted connector : CMP03-K (RKC Instrument Inc.)
      Pair connector    : CMP01-K (RKC Instrument Inc.)
Pin No. Signal name
K K Type Thermo-couple (-)
+ K Type Thermo-couple (+)
6. Connection diagram
7. Preparation and Operational Procedure
(1) Check the liquid type and install the VU according to the mounting direction,
then attach the VU fittings in the direction of the fluid flow.